## RESOLUTION NO. 19-08 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER	John Beals	ON THE
19th DAY OF May	, 2008.	

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID SUBMITTED BY OAKLEY BLACKTOP, INC. OF DAYTON, OHIO FOR THE IRON HORSE TRAIL IMPROVEMENTS, A CLEAN OHIO TRAIL FUND PROJECT (SS-10-08) IN THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE AND TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville advertised for bidders for the Iron Horse Trail Improvements Project (SS-10-08), a joint effort between the City of Centerville, Centerville-Washington Park District, and the City of Kettering pursuant to specifications prepared by the City of Centerville, and

WHEREAS, Oakley Blacktop, Inc. of Dayton, Ohio was the low and best bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY **RESOLVES:** 

Section 1. That the bid submitted by Oakley Blacktop, Inc. for the Iron Horse Trail Improvements Project, marked as Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof is deemed acceptable up to the total(corrected) bid amount of \$515,086.15 and that the City Manager, at his sole discretion, based upon final negotiation with the City of Kettering and the Centerville-Washington Park District may choose to accept or reject alternate bid items 1 and/or 2 which are included within said acceptable approved amount.

Section 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to do all things necessary to execute a contract with Oakley Blacktop, Inc. to evidence acceptance of said bid and to make payment pursuant thereto.

ATTEST:	
Debra a. James Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ol	hio
CER	TIFICATE
	Debra a. James  Clerk of Council
Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.  Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney	

UNI	PRICES	SHEET	<b>—</b>		PROJECT	NUMBER: \$5-10-0
PRO	IECT NA	ME: IRON HORSE TRAIL IMPROVEMENTS - 2008		- 11	T	
THE	CITY OF	CENTERVILLE MATERIAL AND CONSTRUCTION SPECIFIC	ATIONS A	RE PAR	TOP THIS PRO	POSAL AND
MAY	BEREF	CENTERVILLE MATERIAL AND CONSTRUCTION SPECIFIC ERENCED FOR A MORE COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF THE I Y SIGNED PROPOSAL TOGETHER WITH THE EXECUTED FO	TEMSLI	TED. R	ETURN ONE (I)	FILLED-IN COPY
	AOI SICU				<u> </u>	
-	Т	items marked with an asterisk(*) are contingency items to be perfor	med enty	at the dis	cretton of the Eng	ineer.
RER.	CITY	DESCRIPTION	ESTD		UNIT	AMOUNT
			QUANT	UNIT	PRICE	810
BASE	BID - ST	A. 75+50 TO STA. 139+92 (Including Spur to South Parking Lot, ST 9+00 to STA. [1+15.60)	Λ			
IA	201	CLEARING & ORUBBING, AS PER PLAN	-	LUMP	1100,00	1100.00
18	201	TREE REMOVED, 18"	46	BACH	540.00	24,840.00
IC	201	TREE REMOVED, 30"	7	EACH	1000,00	2000.00
110	201	TREE REMOVED, 48"	2	EACH	1000,00	2000.00
2A	202	REMOVED, AS PER PLAN	1	LUMP	500.00	500.00
2B	202	CURB REMOVED	116		5.00	290:00
2C	202	WALK REMOVED	460		1.00	460.00
20	202*	FENCE REMOVED FOR STORAGE	207	FT.	1.00	207,00
3	203	EXCAVATION, INCLUDING EMBANKMENT CONSTRUCTION,			9	
		AS PER PLAN	1,614	C.Y.	15,75	25, 430,00
4A	284	SUBGRADE COMPACTION, AS PER PLAN	7,335	S.Y.	. 50	3667.50
4B	204*	EXCAVATION OF SUBGRADE & STRUCTURAL EMBANKMENT	G			
		AS PER PLAN	100	C.Y.	35.00	3500.00
4C	204*	GEOGRID, AS PER PLAN	400	S.Y.	2.50	1000.00
5	207*	SILT FENCE	500	FT.	. 50	250.00
6	304	AGGREGATE BASE	193	C.Y.	28,00	5.404.00
7	407	TACK COAT @ 0.20/GAL/S.Y.	3	GAL	15.00	45.00
8A	448	ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, TYPE 1, PG 64-22	252	C,Y.	150.00	37,050.00
8B	448	ASPHALT CONCRETE INTERMEDIATE COURSE, TYPE 2, PG 64-22	352	C.Y.	150.00	51.600.00
9	601	ODOT NO. 2 STONE	8	C.Y.	50,00	400.00
10	602	CONCRETE MASONRY	0.74	C.Y.	135,00	99.90
LIA	603	12" CPSLP STORM SEWER	10	FT.	50,00	500,00
11B	603	15" CPSLP STORM SEWER	8	FT.	62.50	500.00
ILC	603	18" RCP CL-IV STORM SEWER	83	_FT	36.00	2988.00
110	603	24" RCP CL-III STORM SEWER	60	FT.	42.00	2520.00
311	603	36" CPSLP STORM SEWER	1,874	FT.	48.00	89,952.00
12A	604	18" NYLOPLAST INLINE DRAIN	. 5	EACH	600,00	3000,00
12B	604	ODOT TYPE 2-4 CATCH BASIN, AS PER PLAN	2	EACH	1500.00	3000.00
12C	604	DRY WELL, AS PER PLAN	1	BACH	2500.00	2500,00
13	607	PENCE, MISC: BIKEWAY RAILING	1,320	PT.	20.00	86,400.00
14A	608	4° CONCRETE WALK	514	9.9.	10.45	5 371.30
14B	608	6" CONCRETE WALK	397	S.F.	11,00	4367.00
14C	608	CURB RAMP	8	EACH	1600,00	12,800,00
15A	609	TYPE 6 CURB, AS PER PLAN	134	FT.	27.90	3738.60
15B	609	CURB & GUTTER IN-KIND	106	FT.	31.90	3381.40

15C	609	CONCRETE MEDIAN	42	S.Y.	90.00	3780.00
16	613	LOW STRENGTH MORTAR BACKFILL	3	C.Y.	100.00	300.00
17	614	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	1	LUMP	5DD	500.00
18	623	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT STAKES, AS PER PLAN	1	LUMP	3065,00	3065,00
19A	630	GROUND MOUNTED SUPPORT, NO. 3 POST	338	FT.	25.00	8450.00
19B	630	SIGN, FLAT SHEET	102	S.F.	5.00	510.00
20A	644	STOP LINE	20	FT.	6.00	120.00
20B	644	CROSSWALK LINE	_160	FT.	3.00	480.00
20C	644	TRANSVERSE/DIAGONAL LINE	300	PT.	4.25	1275.00
20D	644	CENTERLINE (DOUBLE YELLOW)	0.015	MILE	90.00	le,000.00
20E	644	ISLAND MARKING	118	S.F.	4.25	501.50
20F	644	BIKE CROSSING SYMBOL	4	EACH	130,00	5a0,00
20G_	644	LANE ARROW	1	EACH	7800	78,00
20H	644	WORD ON PAVEMENT, 48"	10	EACH	120,00	1200.00
201	644	WORD ON PAVEMENT, 96"	- 4	EACH	140.00	560.00
201	644	REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT MARKING	126	FT.	250	315,00
20K	644	REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT MARKING	1	EACH	100.00	100.00
21	653	TOPSOIL FURNISHED & PLACED	14	C.Y.	50.00	700.00
22	659	SEEDING & MULCHING, AS PER PLAN	3,027	S.Y.	.60	1816.00
23	SPEC	ORGANIC MATERIAL, AS PER PLAN	6,396	FT.	1.50	9594.00
24	SPEC	FLEX STAKE	4	EACH	25.00	100.00
		TOTAL - BASE BID				360, 806,20

	CITY		EST'D		UNIT	AMOUNT
NO.	SPEC.	DESCRIPTION	QUANT.	UNIT	PRICE	BID
ALT:	DINATE	- STA. 50+50 TO STA. 75+50				
25	201	CLEARING & GRUBBING, AS PER PLAN	1	LUMP	2000.00	2000.00
26	202	REMOVED, AS PER PLAN	1	LUMP	500.00	500.00
27	203	EXCAVATION, INCLUDING EMBANKMENT CONSTRUCTION,				
		AS PER PLAN	405	C.Y.	15.75	6378.75
28A	204	SUBGRADE COMPACTION, AS PER PLAN	2,842	S.Y.	05D	1421.00
28B	204*	EXCAVATION OF SUBGRADE & GRANULAR EMBANKMENT,				
		AS PER PLAN	60	C.Y.	40.00	2400.00
28C	204*	GEOGRID, AS PER PLAN	120	S.Y.	3.50	420.00
29	207*	SILT FENCE	200	FT.	1.25	250.00
30A	448	ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, TYPE 1, PG 64-22	98	C.Y.	150.00	14,700,00
30B	448	ASPHALT CONCRETE INTERMEDIATE COURSE, TYPE 2, PG 64-22	138	C.Y.	150.00	20,700,00
31	607	FENCE, MISC: BIKEWAY RAILING	1,268	FT.	19.50	24,734,00
32	623	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT STAKES, AS PER PLAN	1	LUMP	500.00	500.00
33A	630	GROUND MOUNTED SUPPORT, NO. 3 POST	26	PT.	25,00	650.00
33B	630	SIGN, FLAT SHEET	5	S.P.	5.00	25.00
34	659	SEPDING & MULCHING, AS PER PLAN	1,110	3.Y.	.65	721-50
35	SPEC	ORGANIC MATERIAL, AS PER PLAN	2,498	FT.	1.50	3747.00
		TOTAL - ALTERNATE 1				79, 139, 25

	CITY SPEC.	REF.	EST'D QUANT.	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
ALTE	RNATE 2	- STA. 139-92 TO 150+04.98 (KETTERING PORTION)				
36	201	CLEARING & GRUBBING, AS PER PLAN	1	LUMP	5000.00	5000.00
37	202	REMOVED, AS PER PLAN	ı	LUMP	1500.00	1500.00
38	203	EXCAVATION, INCLUDING EMBANKMENT CONSTRUCTION,				,
		AS PER PLAN	388	C.Y.	25.00	9700.00
39A	204	SUBGRADE COMPACTION, AS PER PLAN	1,360	S.Y.	<b>0</b> 50	680.00
39B	204*	EXCAVATION OF SUBGRADE & GRANULAR EMBANKMENT,				
		AS PER PLAN	200	C.Y.	50.00	10,000.00
39C	204*	GEOGRID, AS PER PLAN	400	S.Y.	3.50	1400.00
40	207*	SILT PENCE	200	PT.	1.25	250.00
41	304	AGGREGATE BASE	331	C.Y.	35.00	11.585,00
42	407	TACK COAT @ 0.20 GAL/S.Y.	1	GAL	20.00	20.00
43A	448	ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, TYPE 1 PG 64-22	47	C.Y.	200.00	9400.00
43B	448	ASPHALT CONCRETE INTERMEDIATE COURSE, TYPE 2, PG 64-22	66	C.Y.	200.00	13,200.00
44	603	12" CPSLP STORM SEWER	306	FT.	21.00	6246.00
45	604	18" NYLOPLAST INLINE DRAIN	2	EACH	600.	1200.00
46A	608	CONCRETE WALK	130	S.F.	10.50	1365,00
47B	608	CURB RAMP	1	EACH	1600,	1600,00
47	609	CURB & GUTTER IN-KIND	20	PT.	31.90	638.00
48	613	LOW STRENGTH MORTAR BACKFILL	1	C.Y.	100.00	100,00
49	623	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT STAKES, AS PER PLAN	1	LUMP	2500.	2500.00
50A	630	GROUND MOUNTED SUPPORT, NO. 3 POST	39	FT.	25,00	975.00
50B	630	SIGN, PLAT SHEET	9	S.F.	25.00	225.00
51A	644	STOP LINE	5	FT.	6.00	30.00
51B	644	WORD ON PAVEMENT, 48"	2	EACH	120.00	240.00
52	659	SEBDING & MULCHING, AS PER PLAN	452	S.Y.	1.00	452.00
53	SPEC	ORGANIC MATERIAL, AS PER PLAN	8	FT.	8.00	64.00
54	SPEC	FLEX STAKE	1	EACH	50.00	50.00
55	202	CURB REMOVED	20	FT.	10.00	200.00
		TOTAL - ALTERNATE 2				78,620,00

IS PROPOSAL SUBMITTED BY:  DOLKIEY BIACKTOP FAC	
Dayled Black TRO TRC	
I ANTACIFY MICHAELON AT C	
NAME OF CONTRACTOR	
ENATURE: // Com Cold	
TE: 5-13-08	
ntact person for contract processing:	
Thomas Cakley	
alling address if different from above:	
	_
INTRACT PREPARATION INFORMATION	
e bidder shall supplement the proposal by supplying the following information for use in the prepar	ration of the Contract.
MPANY: DOKIEN BLACKTOF FOC	NUMBER OF WORKING DAYS TO
Thomas Oakley	COMPLETION FROM DATE OF
LE: V. P.	NOTICE TO PROCEED:
DRESS: 1421 Springfield St	
ONE: 252-9994 U	
x: 252-0047	
DERAL TAX IO:	